

JO Code No. WB00885
T. R Case No. 09 of 2023

Order No. 11 dated: 17-11-2023.

One Smt. Mongala Sen appears before the court and files a registered gift deed being no. I-627/2006, dated 25-05-2006 along with record of rights as local security of accused Sk. Miraj. The said Smt. Mongala Sen also files an affidavit affirming the genuinity of the said deed. The said Smt. Mongala Sen also files bail bond as local security on behalf of accused Sk. Miraj.

One Pintu Sarkhel files bond of behalf of the accused Sk. Miraj as registered security. The said bail bond appears to have been duly checked and fitted by the bail bond officer.

Perused the same, as well as other materials on record.

Heard the Ld. Counsel Smt. Moumita Roy, appearing on behalf of accused.

The bail bond by the local security Smt. Mongala Sen, depositing registered deed no. I-627/2006, dated 25-05-2006 of ADSR Domjur, Howrah is found sufficient and hence accepted.

The bail bond filed by a registered security Pintu Sarkhel appears to have checked and fitted by the bail bond officer and hence the same accepted as well.

The accused Sk. Miraj appears to have satisfied this court regarding the bail bond that the Hon'ble Court have directed him to furnish before this court in CRM (NDPS) 191 of 20223. As such, release him at once.

Issue release order in respect of accused Sk. Miraj, directing the correctional home authorities to forthwith release the accused person from custody, if he is not wanted in any other case.

To date.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Special Judge,

**Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.**