

**T.R. Case No. 09 of 2023**

**Order No. 07 dated: 05-09-2024**

Today one SI Sukhen Das, O/C Shamilar G.R.P.S files a petition praying for necessary order for disposal or destruction of the seized contraband articles on the ground as stated therein.

However, as I see the above prayer has not been forwarded by his superior officer, nor the prayer has been endorsed by the Ld. Public Prosecutor who is representing the State in this case. Moreover, in the prayer there has not been any mentioned whether the seized properties which are sought to be disposed or destroyed have been properly shown in any inventory which needs to be certified by a Ld. Magistrate. On such reasons, this court is unable today to dispose the above prayer of the above named officer. The court is of the view that the above petition be heard and decided in the presence of the Officer SI Sukhen Das, O/C Shamilar G.R.P.S as well as in the presence the Ld. Public Prosecutor, who is representing the State in this case.

Accordingly, fixing 21-09-2024 for hearing.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the petitioner/appellant SI Sukhen Das, O/C Shamilar G.R.P.S with a direction to take necessary step as per terms of the above order.

**Dictated & Corrected by me**

*Special Judge*

**Judge, under N.D.P.S Act,  
-cum-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Howrah.  
JO Code WB00787**