

**T. R Case No. 09 of 2023**  
**CNR No. WBHW-00-002198-2023**

**Order No. 17 dated: 14.07.2025.**

The case record is placed before this Court today on the strength of a put up petition filed on behalf of the accused person namely Sagar Singh @ Sk Sahajada along with a separate petition accompanied with server copy of an order dated 19.05.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Court in CRM (NDPS) 432 of 2025 along with an affidavit by the Ld. Counsel, Md. Jamal Ansari, affirming the genuinity of the said order. It is prayed on behalf of accused namely Sagar Singh @ Sk Sahajada to allow the accused person to furnish the bond as directed by the Hon'ble High Court.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the said accused person has also stated in his letter head that the server copy of the said order of the Hon'ble High Court is a genuine one.

Perused the application.

Heard. It appears that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to make the following observation:

***“.....The petitioner namely Sagar Singh @ Sk Sahajada shall be enlarged on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs.20,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.10,000/- each, one of whom must be local, subject to the satisfaction of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Howrah and on condition that he will not leave the geographical limit of district Howrah without taking permission from the Trial Court and also on condition that he will meet Officer-in-Charge, Shalimar GRPS once in a week till further order and also on condition that the accused shall not mis-use the liberty granted by this Court and he shall not tamper with any evidence orally or documentary during the trial. He shall not absent himself on any day during trial and shall not commit any offence while on bail. He shall give his mobile phone number to the local police station and shall not change it without prior permission of the Trial Court and he shall not in any manner try to delay the trial. The Court below will be at liberty to cancel the bail in the event of violation of any of the conditions without making any reference to this Court....”***

It is manifest from the record that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to grant bail to the accused person and the said accused person has filed an application intending to furnish bail bond in terms of the order passed by the Hon'ble High Court.

The prayer is considered and allowed. The accused person is at liberty to furnish bond, in view of the order of the Hon'ble High Court.

Ld. CJM Howrah is requested to fit the bonds as per direction of the Hon'ble High Court Calcutta and after fitting the bonds send the same along with the report to this court.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. CJM, Howrah at once for information and taking necessary action.

To date.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Special Judge,  
Incharge

Judge, Special Court under  
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.  
Incharge